## NATIONAL HARM REDUCTION COALITION

# FIRST ADDENDUM TO California Harm Reduction Initiative to Expand Harm Reduction and Support and Services

#### 2020-2023

This addendum to the grant agreement ("Addendum") is made as of June 30, 2022 by and between Siskiyou County Health and Human Services Agency ("Grantee") whose principal address is 810 S. Main St. Yreka, CA 96097 and National Harm Reduction Coalition ("Grantor"), previously contracted as Grantor under the name Harm Reduction Coalition.

WHEREAS, the Grantor has engaged the Grantee to carry out Funded Activities as a part of the California Harm Reduction Initiative.

WHEREAS, the Grantor and Grantee have agreed to make certain modifications to the Agreement:

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS: AGREEMENTS

#### **General Amendment:**

All sections where Harm Reduction Coalition is referenced is replaced by National Harm Reduction Coalition

#### **Specific Section Changes:**

## 4. Payment of Grant Funds

## Section 4 that begins as follows is amended to read:

Grantee understands and agrees that Award funds may not be used to pay for or offset the cost of, the following:

- (i) Purchasing vehicles or mobile units
- (ii) Screening kits, including HIV, HCV, and toxicology screens
- (iii) Existing deficits of Grantee
- (iv) Government Lobbying Activities
- (v) Illegal activities
- (vi) Services or staffing costs incurred outside of the state of California, without prior approval
- (vii) Events, programs, or staffing costs that occurred prior to the grant start date

Per this amendment, Grantee is allowed to utilize their CHRI award funds to cover associated costs of leasing a vehicle or mobile unit to perform activities covered in the performance of the grant.

# NATIONAL HARM REDUCTION COALITION

Total Amount awarded:	\$ 307,700.00
Y1 allocation:	<b>\$ 101,390.28</b> (August 1, 2020 - June 30, 2021)
Y2 allocation:	<b>\$103,155.36</b> (July 1, 2021 - June 30, 2022)
Y3 allocation:	<b>\$ 103,154.36</b> (July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2023)
Grant start date:	August 1, 2020
Grant end date:	June 30, 2023

3. . Payment of Grant Funds. Until the earliest of such time as the Grant has been paid in full, the end of the Term, or the termination of this Agreement pursuant to Section 7 of this Agreement, and provided Grantee is in full compliance with the terms of this Agreement, Grantor shall pay Grantee the Grant in thirteen (4) installment payments as follows (each, an "Installment Payment"):

Payment	Amount	Requirements	Funds Release Date
Ninth Installment Payment	25% of Year 3 Allocation: 25,788.59	Required fiscal and program reports due 6/30/22	Within 21 business days of completed and approved reporting.
Tenth Installment Payment	25% of Year 3 Allocation: 25,788.59	no requirements	On or around the week of September 26, 2022
Eleventh Installment Payment	25% of Year 3 Allocation: 25,788.59	Required fiscal and program reports due 11/30/22	Within 21 business days of completed and approved reporting.

# NATIONAL HARM REDUCTION COALITION

Twelfth 25% of Year 3 Allocation: Payment 25,788.59	25% of Year 3 Allocation:	no requirements	On or around the week of March 27, 2023

All other terms of the existing Agreement will remain in effect.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have executed this agreement on the dates set forth below, each signatory represents that he/she has the authority to execute this agreement and to bind the Party on whose behalf his/her execution is made.

COUN	ITY OF SISKIYOU
Board Count	IDON A. CRISS, CHAIR of Supervisors by of Siskiyou of California
ATTEST: LAURA BYNUM Clerk, Board of Supervisors	
By: Deputy	
Date: 7/21/22  Reduct Corpo  Admini  Admini  Anthor	CRACTOR: National Harm ction Coalition, Non-Profit bration  Gomez, Senior Director of istration  any Salandy, PhD., MSc, Interimative Director
License No.: 839219953 (Licensed in accordance with an act providing for the re	egistration of contractors)
Note to Contractor: For corporations, the contract must be signed by two the chairman of the board, president or vice-president; the second signal secretary, chief financial officer or assistant treasurer. (Civ. Code, Sec.	ature must be that of the secretary, assistant
TAXPAYER I.D.: <u>94-3204958</u>	
ACCOUNTING:	
Fund 2121         Organization 401015         Account 560300         FY 2020-2021 FY \$101,390.28         FY 2020-2021 FY \$101,390.28	Y 2021-2022 FY 2022-2023 03,155.36 \$103,154.36

If not to exceed, include amount not to exceed: \$307,700.00